©2000 Hale Products Europe.  Our policy is one of continuous development. We therefore reserve the right to
amend specifications without notice or obligation.
                                                                                        1
World Series
INSTALLATION MANUAL
GP/158/00 Issue 2  June 2008
INSTALLATION RECOMMENDATIONS
&

Introduction and Installation Drawing      3
Features of the World Series SINGLE PRESSURE pump range 4
Specification Numbering System      5
Conventions         6
Options Manual        6
Pump Performance Curves      6
Installation Recommendations & Product Information: -
1. Thermal Relief Valve        7
2. Priming          8
3. Pump Draining         10
4. Suction Connections        10
5. Suction Sideline Connection       11
6. Low Pressure Discharge Connections    11
7. Pressure Gauge Connections      12
8. Filter         12
9. Mounting         12
10. Noise & Vibration       12
11. Instrument Panel       12
12. Anti-Clockwise Rotation      13
13. Pump Speed Sensor       13
14. Bearing Housing Oil Level      13
15. Drive Flange        14
16. Seal Gland Assembly       14
17. Round-the-Pump Foam System     14
18.Proportional Foam System Option     15
19.Compressed Air Foam System (CAFS) Option   15
20.Vehicle Design Considerations for CAFS 50 Installations   18
21.Gearbox Option        20
22.Engine Mounted Close Coupled Version    20
23.Pump Drives Lines       20
24.Heated Pump Option       21
25.Special Tools        21
26.Servicing         21
27 Primer Disengaging Arrangements for Pumps   23
     - without Manifolds and gearboxes
     - without Manifolds but with gearboxes
©2000 Hale Products Europe.  Our policy is one of continuous development. We therefore reserve the right to
amend specifications without notice or obligation.
                                                                                        3
World Series
INSTALLATION MANUAL
GP/158/00 Issue 2  June 2008
Introduction
The World Series range of single pressure pumps is a wholly new pump
using the specialist knowledge and experience of the GODIVA Fire Pump
design department. It combines the practical aspects of the previous GV
range with innovative features that offer greatly enhanced levels of
performance and serviceability.
World Series is the result of an extensive survey of customers.  Wherever
possible features have been included which reflect customers’ requirements.
To this extent our customers have helped to design the new range of twin
pressure pumps which will eventually completely supersede the older GV
range.
The new pump range has been designed with anticipated CEN regulations in
mind and as such a new pump designation system has been devised.  This is
explained on page 5.
AMENDMENT RECORD
Model: World Series Single Pressure Pump
Mod
No.
Date Page/s Amendment Issue No.
1 June
2008
21 Delete reference to piston
primers located in gearbox
2

INSTALLATION MANUAL
GP/158/00 Issue 2  June 2008
Specification Numbering System
Standard Pump Range
Example:
WSA2010/3xx
       Numerical Variant
Priming System: -
0 - No Priming System
1 - Friction Drive WRP
2 - E-Magnetic Clutch WRP
3 - Piston Primers (Standard)
Nominal Pressure in Bars
Nominal Flow in l/min/100
Pump Material
A - Aluminium
B - Bronze
Pump Type: -
T - Twin Pressure
S - Single Pressure
World Series
Special Versions
Example:
©2000 Hale Products Europe.  Our policy is one of continuous development. We therefore reserve the right to
amend specifications without notice or obligation.
                                                                                        6
World Series
INSTALLATION MANUAL
GP/158/00 Issue 2  June 2008
WSA2010CG/3xx
       Gearbox (if fitted)
       Counter Clockwise Rotation (if applicable)
©2000 Hale Products Europe.  Our policy is one of continuous development. We therefore reserve the right to
amend specifications without notice or obligation.
                                                                                        7
World Series
INSTALLATION MANUAL
GP/158/00 Issue 2  June 2008
Conventions
Rotation    - When viewed from the drive flange end of the pump and
refers to the direction of rotation of the drive flange only.
From the point of view of specifying rotation it is
irrelevant which way round the impeller rotates.
NB! When a gearbox is fitted the pump rotates in the
opposite direction to the drive flange.
Front   -  Suction end of the pump.
Rear   -  Drive flange end of the pump.
LH or RH   -  When viewed from the front or suction end of the pump.
Options Manual
An Options Manual is available from Hale Products Europe, which provides
details of all commonly available options for the World Series pump, including
dimensional details which allow each option to be located in space for
installation purposes.
The Options Manual will be periodically updated as necessary when new
options become available and supplied free of charge to OEMs in CD format.
The Options Manual is also available in ring binder format at a charge of £50
per copy.
Please contact the Marketing Department of Hale Products Europe to obtain
a copy.
Pump Performance Curves
Performance curves for all the World Series pumps are available upon
request from the Marketing Department of Hale Products Europe.
The models of single pressure pump currently available and for which curves
are available are: -
WS2010, WS3010,  WS4010, WS6010
A separate report ‘Understanding Pump Performance Curves’, which
explains how to interpret the pump performance curves, is also available
upon request.